
  DressageTAS Southern Zone Event 
September 9th Competition 

   Draw & Information for Competitors 

 
It is up to competitors to be familiar with the current EA Rules for Dressage. 

They can be accessed on the EA website www.equestrian.org.au 
 

A friendly reminder for riders regarding the following points: 

When presenting for your test, once you have entered the “Competition Area” (the light green shaded areas 
on page 2), horses may not be led by another horse (or person). This is considered unauthorised outside 
assistance and will entail elimination for BOTH horses involved. Refer to rules 3.11, 3.12(e), 11.1. Note: The 
above does not apply during advertised Arena Familiarisation times. 

Bridle Numbers – Must be worn on BOTH sides of either bridle or saddle blanket in both warm-up and 
competition. 

Arena Familiarization – Horses may be led or ridden (walk or trot only) around the arenas until 8:45am. The 
areas around the arenas are considered the ‘Competition Area’ and riders are only to ride there when ready to 
present to the Judge before their test, apart from the stated time for Arena Familiarisation. 

Gear Checking – MUST be completed BEFORE your test as per current EA rules.  
Gear checking after your test will result in elimination. 
 
Lunging – For obvious safety reasons all lunging must be in the designated enclosed areas (preferably the 
round yard) or otherwise the fenced Pony Club area. Non-compliance will entail elimination. Refer rule 3.12.1. 
This is a safety issue and must be respected by all. 

Yards – Please leave the yards clean if you use them. 

Dogs – NO dogs allowed at TEC. 

Children – Children under 10 are to be under adult supervision at all times for their safety and as a courtesy to 
competitors.  Horses are unpredictable and DT accepts no responsibility for any accident or injury. 

Foot Traffic – For safety reasons please stick to spectator areas as shown on map. Please refrain from entering 
the warm up area at all times (this applies to spectators, coaches, riders and grooms). 

Canteen – 

Volunteers Coordinator: Jenny Hodder 

Day Coordinator – Karen Allen 0428 335 307. 

Scratchings and General Enquiries – Tania Hay 0417 519 674 

Thank you and good luck! If you have volunteered to help, you must check the draw for the job and time that 
has been allocated to you! 

http://www.equestrian.org.au/
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Warm-up Area 

Judges' cars 

Spectators 

Gear Check 

Spectators 

Spectators 



If you are unavailable for any of the tasks listed, please contact Tania Hay on 0417 519 674 with a replacement! 

Judge: Samantha Napier              Arena 4 – Unofficial 1.1 (13:15-14:04)   Writer: Trish Stagg 

   

Judge: Fiona Fehlberg                   Arena 2 – Official & Pony 1.1 (9:00-10:38)  Writer: Kim Morrow 

Arena 2 – Official & Pony 2.2 (10:23-12:20)  Writer: Kim Morrow 

Arena 2 – Unofficial 2.1 (13:10-13:24)   Writer: Heather Stewart 

    Arena 4 – Pony and Official 5.1 (15:04-15:36)  Writer: Trish Stagg 

        

Judge: Gill von Bertouch              Arena 2 – Official & Pony 1.1 (9:00-10:38)  Writer: Heather Stewart 

Arena 2 – Official & Pony 2.2 (10:23-12:20)  Writer: Heather Stewart  

      

Judge: Lyn Bourne  Arena 2 – Unofficial 2.1 (13:10-13:24)   Writer: Uta Gonsior  
    Arena 2—Prep A (13:30-13:58)    Writer: Uta Gonsior  

Arena 4 Unofficial 2.2 (14:14-14:30)   Writer: Uta Gonsior 

Arena 4--Prep E (14:40-14:54)    Writer: Uta Gonsior   

Judge: Sandra Butorac  Arena 2 –Unofficial 1.2 (14:15-15:04)    Writer: Jenny Hodder  
     

Judge: Anthea Simmons  Arena 3 – Official & Pony 2.1 (09:32-10:04)  Writer: Robyn Jerram 

    Arena 3 – Pony & Official 3.2 (10:20-10:36)  Writer: Robyn Jerram 

    Arena 3 – Official 4.2 (13.10-13:26)   Writer: Lynda Lonergan 

    Arena 4-Official 4.1 (12:38-13:02)   Writer: Lynda Lonergan 

     

Judge: Jan Smith  Arena 3 – Pony & Official 3.1 (0930:-10:02)  Writer: Ros Taylor 

    Arena 3 – Pony & Official 1.2 (10:14-12:21)  Writer: Ros Taylor  

    Arena 3 FEI Intermediate 1 (13:36-13:45)   Writer: Ros Taylor 

    Arena 3 – Official 5.2 (13:54-14:10)   Writer: Ros Taylor 

    Arena 3 – FEI Inter 2 (14:50-14:58)   Writer: Ros Taylor  

    Arena 3 – FEI Inter A  (15:08-15:17)   Writer: Ros Taylor 

    Arena 3 – FEI GP (15:27-15:36)    Writer: Ros Taylor 

        

Judge: Kerrie Swan-Bates  Arena 3 – FEI Inter 2 (14:50-14:58)   Writer: Karen Allen 

Arena 3 – FEI Inter A  (15:08-15:17)   Writer: Karen Allen  

Arena 3 – FEI GP (15:27-15:36)    Writer: Karen Allen 

 

Judge: Suzan McDermott Arena 4 – Official 3.1 (09:30-10:02)   Writer: Harriet Links 

Arena 4—FEI PSG (12:30-12:57)    Writer: Harriet Links 

Arena 3 – Official 4.2 (13.10-13:26)   Writer: Karen Allen 

    Arena 4 – FEI Inter 1 (14:21-14:30)   Writer: Harriet Links 

Arena 3 – Official 5.2 (13:54-14:10)   Writer: Karen Allen 

Judge: Sue Lamont   

Arena 3 – Official & Pony 2.1 (09:32-10:04)  Writer: Lisa Kavanagh 

Arena 3 – Pony & Official 3.2 (10:20-10:36)  Writer: Lisa Kavanagh 

Arena 4—FEI PSG (12:30-12:57)    Writer: Lisa Kavanagh  

Arena 4-Official 4.1 (13:40-14:04)   Writer: Trish Stagg 

Arena 4 Unofficial 2.2 (14:14-14:30))   Writer: Trish Stagg 

Arena 4--Prep E (14:40-14:54)    Writer: Trish Stagg 

Arena 4 – Pony and Official 5.1 (15:04-15:36)   Writer: Trish Stagg  
   



 

 

OTHER HELPERS: 

 

Gear Stewards: 

8:30 - 9:00 Suanne Lawrence [plus set up] 

9:00 - 10:30 Phillipa Cassidy 

10:30 - end Leanne Coombes 

(please return gear to trailer at finish) 

First Aid: Leanne Moore 

Toilets: Amanda Baker  

Scorers: 09:30-12:30 Ottmar Ritter 

 13:30-14:30 Millie Ashton 

 14:30-15:30 Duncan Hodder 

 15:00-16:00 Katherine Drake 

 Clean Up:  Everyone please ☺. This includes refilling 

unused test papers from judge folders, stacking chairs, 

vacuuming etc. It is unfair to leave this to committee or 

those who have been at the grounds since 8am!  

Many hands make light work ☺ 

 

Judges' boards compiled by: Rachelle Pregnell 

Open Gates: Alison Watson 

Test Paper Collection:   

09:15 – 10:00 Melissa [Rhiannon] Sweeney 

10:00 – 10:30 Chloe Daun 

10:30 – 11:30 Emma Anderson 

11:30 – 12:30 Tamara Smith 

13:15 – 14:30 Ella Nast 

14:30 – 15:30 Sarah Faulds 

(Please place test sheets in ‘in’ tray in canteen) 

Catering: A canteen will run. 

Cakes: Tania Hay, Donna Woods, Ava Walker, Penny 

Woods and Sue Ellis 

Judges organised by:  Belinda Snooks & Gill Von 

Bertouch 

Draw typed and distributed: Tania Hay 

Draw compiled: by Jill Schwarz 

Volunteers Coordinator: Jenny Hodder

 

Remember if you are unable to stay until the end of the day and would like your test papers sent out to you please leave 

a SSAE with the DC with your tests written clearly on the back – Thanks ☺ 

 

 

The luck of the draw: Sometimes the draw doesn’t allow us to allocate a suitable task to everyone who offers. There are 

always jobs at the end of the day. Stack the chairs, re-file unused test papers from judge’s clip boards, clean toilets, 

vacuum, wash kitchen floor (to name a few!) Also please leave the grounds tidy, pick up papers and leave yards clean! 

Thanks to all of you for being part of the team! 

 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Arena 1  
 

Allocated all day for warm ups for Elementary and above 
   



Arena 2  
Class 8P AND 8 :  
Pony, & Official Preliminary 1.1 
Judge 1: Fiona Fehlberg 
Writer: Kim Morrow 

Judge 2: Gill von Bertouch 
Writer: Heather Stewart 

 

Time Rider Name EA # Horse Name EA # Bridle # 
9:00 Melissa Sweeney 7002649 HEARTWOOD PAGEANTRY 60012011 2011 

9:07 Donna Woods 7100357 KAHEAN SIONAINN 71000367 0357 

9:14 Toni Furlonge  NERRINA MORGANAR 60012010 2010 

9:21 Alice Paterson YR 1022441 DPH  DYNAMIC DEMAND 60012167 2167 

9:28 Cheryl Lawrence 7000284 EBL HEIRESS 70001953 1953 

9:35 Meegan Daun 7000824 PEC WALDEN PARK SISSOKO 60015226 5226 

9:42 Lara Baker YR 7000488 CELESTIAL AURORA 60008128 8128 

9:49 Emma Anderson 7002093 WESTERN YORK 60006393 6393 

9:56 Katelyn Coniston 7002748 SANTA CABALLO 60007357 7357 

10:03 Melissa Sweeney 7002649 HEARTWOOD RENDEZVOUS 71000381 381 

10:10 Ava Walker YR 7100235 SHANAMEER TOP NOTE {PONY} 71000334 334 

10:17 Ella Nast YR 7100155 OWENDALE HI BOB {PONY} 60005509 5509 

10:24 Lucy Johnston YR 1018161 BECKWORTH COMMAND ENDEAVOUR 
{PONY} 

60010283 0283 

10:31 Daisy Willows YR 1016868 FAIRFIELD STACCATO {PONY} 70007345 7345 

10.38 Morning Tea     

   

Class 11 and 11P: Novice 2.2   
 

Judge 1: Fiona Fehlberg  
Writer: Kim Morrow 

Shadow Judge: Gill von Bertouch   

Writer: Heather Stewart 

 

Time Rider Name EA # Horse Name EA # Bridle # 
11:00  Alison Watson 7000488 MISS MONEYPENNEY 71000191 191 

11:08 Jordan Gale YR  7002908 LEADBURN DON AMOUR 40016482 6482 

11:16 Lynda Lonergan 7001237 LE ROI 60011312 1201 

11:24 Tricia Stagg 7001266 VALDIVIESO 71000260 260 

11:32 Pip Cooper 1017117 A NIGHT SKYE 60012889 2889 

11:40 Suanne Lawrence 7002325 AVATAR 7007431 7341 

11:48 Pip Godfrey 7001373 BARRINGTON PARK HEADLINE 71000286 286 

11:56 Rachelle Pregnell 7001235 ARALUEN GP 20094872 4872 

12:04 Jessica Van Der Vlist 7002610 KR WORLD STAGE MANHATTAN(HAN) 40019029 5416 

12:12 Shari Sweeney 7002847 HEARTWOOD TITANIUM 71000180 180 

12:20 Lydia Jackson 7000285 WOODSDEN WIZARD {PONY} 71000201 0201 

12:28 Tania Hay 7000556 SHIPSTERN ALLSHOW {PONY} 60004234 4234 

12:36 Uta Gonsior 7100234 AUTUMN ANGEL {PONY} 60010231 0231 

12:44 Chloe Daun YR  1018403 AHLAM ZAHRA {PONY} 60004693 4693 

12:52 END     



   ARENA 2 [continued]   

Unofficial 2.1    

Judge 1: Lyn Bourne 
Writer: Uta Gonsior 

Judge 2: Fiona Fehlberg 
Writer: Heather Stewart 

Time Rider Name EA # Horse Name EA # Bridle # 

13:05 Emma Goyne 7001936 DARENDREAM 60012233 2233 

13:19 Katherine Drake  1021677 WILARA GUNNEDAH 40015877 5877 

13:24  LUNCH for FF  [Shadow judge discussion] Then to Arena 4] 

    

Class 1 Prep A    

Judge 1: Lyn Bourne 
Writer: Uta Gonsior 

   

Time Rider Name EA # Horse Name EA # Bridle # 

13:30 Skye Furlonge  NERRINA SUKEENA  1612 

13:37 Sara Faulds 7002657 BRAEFOOT PARK VUITTON  2657 

13:44 Tamara Smith 7001246 FAIRFIELD CADENCE  1115 

13:58  END [LB to Arena 4] 

     

Class 3 Unoffical 1.2    

Judge 1: Sandra Butorac 
Writer Uta  Gonsior 

   

Time Rider Name EA # Horse Name EA # Bridle # 

14:15 Ann Schluter  RIVULET SIR LANCELOT  227 

14:22 Jessica Newell [YR]  ITS NO IMPRESSION  263 

14:29 Abbey Turner 1022716 PARRS THE SUGAR PLEASE  268 

14:36 Catherine Viney 7100335 PARTNER IN CRIME  2013 

14:43 Celia Conder-Lang 7001090 ARIEL MATHILDA 70007534 7534 

14:50 Bec Page 1016732 ROSE BROOK ORLANDO BLOOM  330 

14:57 Kate Travers 7002513 QUEENS PARK ALEXANDRA  1113 

15:04 END     

  



ARENA 3 
Class 10 & 10P Official & 
Pony Novice 2.1 

  

 Judge 1: Sue Lamont 
Writer: Lisa Kavanagh 

Judge 2: Anthea Simmons  
Writer:  Robyn Jerram 

 

Time Rider Name EA # Horse Name EA # Bridle # 
9:00 Tania Hay 7000556 SHIPSTERN ALL SHOW {PONY} 6004234 4234 

9:07 Uta Gonsior 7100234 AUTUMN ANGEL {PONY} 60010231 0231 

9:14 Chloe Daun YR  1018403 AHLAM ZAHRA {PONY} 60004693 4693 

9:21 Lydia Jackson 7000285 WOODSDEN WIZARD {PONY} 71000201 0201 

9:28 Jasmyne Ringrose 1024131 RAVENSDALE ROMEO 71000287 287 

9:35 Alison Watson 7000488 MISS MONEYPENNY 71000191 191 

9:42 Lynda Lonergan 7001237 LE ROI 60011312 1201 

9:49 Pip Godfrey 7001373 BARRINGTON PARK HEADLINE 71000286 286 

9:56 Trish Stagg 7001266 VALDIVIESO 71000260 260 

10:03 Suanne Lawrence 7002325 AVATAR 7007431 7341 

10:10 Pip Cooper 1017117 A NIGHT SKYE 60012889 2889 

10:17 Rachelle Pregnell 7001235 ARALUEN GP 20094872 4872 

10:24 Morning Tea 

10:50 Shari Sweeney 7002847 HEARTWOOD TITANIUM 71000180 180 

10:57 Jess Van Der List 7002610 KR WORLD STAGE MANHATTAN (HAN) 40019029 5416 

11:04 Katelyn Coniston  7002748 SANTA CABALLO 60007357 7357 

11:11 Emma Anderson 7002093 WESTERN YORK 60006393 6393 

11:18 END     

      

Class 13P & 13 Official & Pony  
Elementary 3.2 

Judge 1: Sue Lamont 
Writer: Lisa Kavanagh 

Judge 2: Anthea Simmons 
Writer:  Robyn Jerram    
Shadow Judge: Samantha Napier  
Writer: Heather Stewart 
 

  

Time Rider Name EA # Horse Name EA # Bridle # 
11:30 Tania Hay 7000556 SHIPSTERN ALL SHOW {PONY} 6004234 4234 

11:38 Amanda Parsons 7000945 LBA ZHIA 60004995 4995 

11:46 Celia Conder-Lang 7001090 NANDEWAR WORLD WIDE WEB 20090747 2538 

11:54 Helen Malcolm 7000872 CHAPELHOUSE BANDIDO 40018382 8382 

12:02 Linda Smink 7000421 CLEARVIEW FRANCESCA 70008790 8790 

12:10 Jordan Gale YR 7002908 LEADBURN DON AMOUR 40016482 6482 

12:18 LUNCH FOR AS     

  



   ARENA 3 [continued]   

Class 18 FEI Prix St George 

Judge 1: Sue Lamont 
Writer:  Lisa Kavanagh 

B: Sue McDermott  
Writer: Harriet Links 

  

Time Rider Name EA # Horse Name EA # Bridle # 
12:30 Kerrie Swan-Bates 7000115 SOUTHERN LIGHTS 71000111 111 

12:39 Jenny Hodder  LE ESPERANCE 20087069 7069 

12:48 Alison Watson 7000488 JUST VICTORY 70007419 7419 

12:57 Lunch for SL     

      

Class 14. Offical 4.2 Medium    
Judge 1: Sue McDermott 
Writer: Karen Allen 

 Judge 2: Anthea Simmons  

Writer: Lynda Lonergan 
 

Time Rider Name EA # Horse Name EA # Bridle # 
13:10 Sandra Butorac 7000675 HEATHMONT SIMA 30045810 2243 

13:18 Belinda Snooks 7001269 NEVERSFELDE ROMANY 71000204 204 

13:26 END [AS to Arena 4]     

      

Class 19 FEI Intermediate 1 

Judge 1: Sue McDermott                      Judge 2: Jan Smith 
Writer:  Karen Allen                               Writer:  Ros Taylor 

Time Rider Name EA # Horse Name EA # Bridle # 
13:36 Philippa Cassidy 7000497 VOLTAIRE 70007577 7577 

13:45 END     

 

Class 17 Official Advanced 5.2 

Judge 1: Sue McDermott                            Judge 2: Jan Smith 
Writer:   Karen Allen                                    Writer: Ros Taylor 

Time Rider Name EA # Horse Name EA # Bridle # 
13:54 Sue Ellis 7000146 LP MUSENDAN 30039255 9255 

14:02 Kerrie Swan-Bates 7000115 SOUTHERN LIGHTS 71000111 111 

14:10 END for Sue McDermott     

14:10  Break for Jan Smith     

 

Class 20 FEI Intermediate 2 
Judge 1: Jan Smith                                                      Judge 2: Kerrie Swan-Bates 
Writer: Ros Taylor                                                       Writer: Karen Allen 

Time Rider Name EA # Horse Name EA # Bridle # 
14:50 Meegan Daun 7000824 SIR ARCHIEBALD 70007255 7255 

14:58 END     

 

Class 21 EA Medium Tour Intermediate A 
Judge 1: Jan Smith  
Writer: Ros Taylor 

Judge 2: Kerrie Swan-Bates 
Writer: Karen Allen 

  

Time Rider Name EA # Horse Name EA # Bridle # 
15:08 Karen Rycroft 7000538 WILHELM OF XANTHE 70006976 6976 

15:17 END     



ARENA 3 [continued] 

Class 23 FEI Grand Prix  
Judge 1: Jan Smith Judge 2: Kerrie Swan-Bates   

Writer: Ros Taylor Writer: Karen Allen   

Time Rider Name EA # Horse Name EA # Bridle # 
15:27 Michelle Milne 5002843 KOOINDA SAINT 20086823 1758 

15:36 END     

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Arena 4 
Class 12 & 12P Official 
Elementary 3.1 

    

Judge 1: Jan Smith 
Writer Ros Taylor  

 Judge 2: Sue McDermott  
Writer:  Harriet Links 

 

Time Rider Name EA # Horse Name EA # Bridle # 
9:30 Amanda Parsons 7000945 LBA ZHIA 60004995 4995 

9:38 Helen Malcolm 7000872 CHAPELHOUSE BANDIDO 40018382 8382 

9:46 Celia Conder-Lang 7001090 NANDEWAR WORLD WIDE WEB 20090747 2538 

9:54 Linda Smink 7000421 CLEARVIEW FRANCESCA 70008790 8790 

10.02 END     

 

Class 9 & 9P: Official & Pony Preliminary 1.2 
Judge 1 : Jan Smith 
Writer:  Ros Taylor 

Judge 2:  
 

Time Rider Name EA # Horse Name EA # Bridle # 
10:14 Toni Furlonge 7000158 NERRINA MORGANAR 60012010 2010 

10:21 Alice Paterson 1022441 DPH  DYNAMIC DEMAND {YR} 60012167 2167 

10:28 Donna Woods 7100357 KAHEAN SIONAINN 71000367 0357 

10:35 Melissa Sweeney 7002649 HEARTWOOD RENDEZVOUS 71000381 381 

10:42 Lara Baker YR 7000488 CELESTIAL AURORA 60008128 8128 

10:49 Jasmyne Ringrose 1024131 RAVENSDALE ROMEO 71000287 287 

10:56 Cheryl Lawrence 7000284 EBL HEIRESS 70001953 1953 

      

11:03 Morning TEA      

11:25 Meegan Daun 7000824 PEC WALDEN PARK SISSOKO 60015226 5226 

11:32 Melissa Sweeney 7002649 HEARTWOOD PAGEANTRY 60012011 2011 

11:39 Linda Fry 1015522 MY CASANOVA {PONY} 60014581 4581 

11:46 Lucy Johnston YR 1018161 BECKWORTH COMMAND ENDEAVOUR 
{PONY} 

60010283 0283 

11:53 Ella Nast YR 7100155 OWENDALE HI BOB {PONY} 60005509 5509 

12:00 Daisy Willows YR 1016868 FAIRFIELD STACCATO {PONY} 70007345 7345 

12:07 Ava Walker YR 7100235 SHANAMEER TOP NOTE {PONY} 71000334 334 

12:14 Chloe Daun YR 1018403 PEC MONTE CARLO {PONY} 60011727 4998 

12:21 LUNCH     

      

Class 3 Unofficial 1.1     

Judge 1 : Samantha Napier Writer: Trish Stagg  

Time Rider Name EA # Horse Name EA # Bridle # 

12:40 Abbey Turner 1022716 PARRS THE SUGAR PLEASE   

12:47 Jessica Newell YR 7100352 ITS NO IMPRESSION 30046228 228 

12:54 Wendy Steele 7002417 MASS EXODUS 71000208 2905 

13:01 Catherine Viney 7100335 PARTNER IN CRIME  2013 

13:08 Kate Travers 7002513 QUEENS PARK ALEXANDRA  1113 

13:15 Bec Page 1016732 ROSE BROOK ORLANDO BLOOM   

13:22 Celia Conder-Lang 7001090 ARIEL MATHILDA 70007534 7534 

13:29  LUNCH     



 

Arena 4 [continued] 

Class 14 & 14P Medium 4.1 

Judge 1: Sue Lamont 
Writer: Trish Stagg 

Judge 2: Anthea Simmons 
Writer: Lynda Lonergan 

Time Rider Name EA # Horse Name EA # Bridle # 

13:40 Leanne Moore 7000333 SHELDENE BENALLEN {PONY} 30043226 3226 

13:48 Millie Ashton 7100014 FAIRLY DUTCH 70006761 6761 

13:56 Lydia Jackson 7000285 MALTEASER R 71000360 360 

14:04  END     

Class 6: Unofficial 2.2  
   

Judge 1: Sue Lamont 
Writer: Trish Stagg 

Judge 2: Lyn Bourne 
Writer: Uta Gonsior 

 

Time Rider Name EA # Horse Name EA # Bridle # 

14:14 Katherine Drake  1021677 WILARA GUNNEDAH 40015877 5877 

14:22 Emma Goyne 7001936 DARENDREAM 60012233 2233 

14:30 END     

 

Class 2: Prep E 
    

Judge 1: Sue Lamont 
Writer: Trish Stagg 

Judge 2: Lyn Bourne 
Writer: Uta Gonsior 

 

Time Rider Name EA # Horse Name EA # Bridle # 

14:40 Sara Faulds 7002657 BRAEFOOT PARK VUITTON  2657 

14:47 Skye Furlonge  NERRINA SUKEENA  1612 

14:54 END     

 

Official 5.1 
Judge 1: Sue Lamont                                Judge 2: Fiona Fehlberg 
Writer: Trish Stagg                                    Writer: Lynda Lonergan 

Time Rider Name EA # Horse Name EA # Bridle # 

15:04 Leanne Moore 7000333 SHELDENE BENALLEN [P] 30043226 3226 

15:12 Belinda Snooks 7001269 NEVERSFELDE ROMANY 71000204 204 

15:20 Lydia Jackson 7000285 MALTEASER R 71000360 360 

15:28 Sue Ellis 7000146 LP MUSENDAN 30039255 9255 

15:36 END     

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 



ATHLETE ANTI-DOPING INFORMATION 

   
The Australian Sports Anti-Doping Authority (ASADA) is Australia’s driving force for pure performance in sport and aims to 
protect Australia’s sporting integrity through the elimination of doping.  ASADA deters the use of banned doping practices in 
sport through education, testing, advocacy and coordination of Australia's anti-doping program.  It is the organisation with 
prime responsibility for implementation of the World Anti-Doping Code in Australia.   
  

Athletes are advised to check the status of their existing and new medications every year due to possible changes in 
conditions of use.  
  

The WADA strict liability principle states the athlete is responsible for any substances detected, regardless of how they got 
there.  
  

Helpful websites/contacts: https://checksubstances.asada.gov.au ASADA 
Check Your Substances  
Check medications here using either brand names or active ingredients.   
The Check Your Substances HOTLINE on 13 000 27232 (7 days 8am -8pm AEST) or dial internationally +61 2 6222 4200  
  

http://www.ausport.gov.au/ais/nutrition/supplements  
The Australian Institute of Sport Supplements Page  
Supplements are subject to different manufacturing and labelling laws compared with medication and as such may be at risk 
of containing a banned substance.    
  

http://elearning.asada.gov.au  
ASADA e-learning  
Stay up-to-date with the latest developments and update your knowledge on testing protocols and rules  
  

http://www.equestrian.org.au/clean-sport  
Equestrian Australia Clean Sport  
Information on Therapeutic Use Exemptions, checking your substances and supplements   
  

http://www.equestrian.org.au/sites/default/files/EA%20AntiDoping%20Policy%202015.pdf  
The Equestrian Australia Anti-Doping Policy  
Effective from January 1st 2015  
  

For any human anti-doping enquiries or further information, please contact    
Victoria Kahn (Sports Science/Sports Medicine Manager, Equestrian Australia) victoria.kahn@equestrian.org.au  
  

Equestrian Australia (EA) condemns doping as fundamentally contrary to the spirit of sport. EA has an anti-doping policy in in 
full compliance with the Federation Equestre Internationale (FEI), WADA and ASADA policies. All athletes and support 
personnel should familiarise themselves with the anti-doping policy and should contact EA if they have any queries.  

    


